User Manual
DTS-103
Digital Temperature Sensor
1 io_dts-103_en_v1.04
DTS-103
Copyright © 2001-2015 CEL-MAR sp.j.
Contents
1. GENERAL INFORMATION...................................................................................................................................................................... 3

E – final
F – straight-through
5. ORDER EXAMPLE
DTS-103-6/4-70-1-1,5-1-1-F – sensor dimensions = 6mm with screw hole 4mm, length  Lc = 70mm, cover sensor with brass, cable
length 1,5m, PCV cable, wires type connection, straight-through type of connection.
4
DTS-103
L
c
1
2
m
m
D
4
m
m
d
L
p
L
c
1
2
m
m
D
4
m
m
d
L
p
6. SIGNALS ON PINS OF RJ45 PLUG
7. SIGNALS ON THE WIRES
Signal Signal description Color of wire in UTP cable
GND-R Ground line – return  GND white-orange
DQ-R Data line – return  DQ orange
VDD Power line  +5VDC white-green
DQ Data line blue
GND Ground line white-blue
NW unused green
NW unused white-brown
NW unused brown
8. EXAMPLE CONNECTION OF FINAL & STRAIGHT-THROUGH SENSOR TO 1-WIRE BUS
5
DTS-103
81
1. GND-R – GND return ( RJ45/8WIRE cable – white-orange)
2. DQ-R –  DQ return ( RJ45/8WIRE cable - orange)
3. VDD – power +5VDC ( RJ45/8WIRE cable  - white-green)
4. DQ – Data line ( RJ45/8WIRE cable - blue)
5. GND – Ground line ( RJ45/8WIRE cable - white-blue)
6. NW - unused ( RJ45/8WIRE cable - green)
7. NW - unused ( RJ45/8WIRE cable - white-brown)
8. NW – unused ( RJ45/8WIRE cable - brown)
1-WIRE (3W) Bus
G
N